
S100 Series Impeller Shaft
        Service Parts List

Pump 
Model

Complete Pump and Transmission Model                                                                                              
(Located on Pump Serial Plate)

Pump Mounting    
on Transmission

See   
Pages

C10 Series P Series C20 Series C22 Series D Series   
(Direct Drive) QC Series

S101  --  --

S101C20B 
S101C20C 
S101C20D 
S101C20E 
S101C20F

S101C22B 
S101C22C 
S101C22D 
S101C22E 
S101C22F

 -- --
 Front               

(Input Shaft Side) 2

S100

S100C10B 
S100C10C 
S100C10D 
S100C10E 
S100C10F

 --

S100C20B 
S100C20C 
S100C20D 
S100C20E 
S100C20F

S100C22B 
S100C22C 
S100C22D 
S100C22E 
S100C22F

 -- --
 Rear                

(Output Shaft Side) 3

 --  S100PA  --  --  -- --  Front               
(Input Shaft Side) 4

 --  --  --  --  S100D --  -- 5

-- -- -- -- -- S100QC Rear              
(Output Shaft Side) 6

 --  -- Optional Impeller Inducer 7

02/07/23
Rev. DateDocument Number

SPL82469
Issue Date

WaterousCompany, 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000  www.waterousco.com
Note: When ordering parts, provide Pump, Transmission or PTO Serial Number.

11/16/00



S2

S5

S7

S9

S7S6

S8

S10

S3

S4

S11

S11

S11

S1
Standard Shaft
Prior to November 1, 2019

S1
Shaft Used with
Eclipse ES CAFS
Prior to November 1, 2019

S11

S100 & S101 with C10, C20 or C22 Transmission
  Pump Mounted on Front (Input Shaft) Side of Transmission

S1
Shaft Used with
Optional Hydraulic Adapter
Prior to November 1, 2019

S1
Standard Shaft
After November 1, 2019

S1
Shaft Used with
Eclipse ES CAFS
After November 1, 2019

CW Impeller
Rotation

S3

S3

S4

S4

S1
Shaft Used with
Optional Hydraulic Adapter
After November 1, 2019

Sectional View

Ref No. Description
S1 Shaft-Impeller
S2 Nut-Impeller, 1-1/4-12 or 1-1/8-12
S3 Pin-Cotter, 5/32 x 2 in or 1/8 x 1-3/4 in
S4 Key-Square, Chamfered, 3/8 x 1-1/2 in, SS
S5 Washer-Flat, 1-1/4 or 1-1/8 
S6 Seal-Mechanical
S7 Ring-Wear
S8 V-Ring, Flinger
S9 Impeller, CW
S10 Seal-Oil, 1-7/8 x 2-5/8 in
S11 Key-Square, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in

72 ofPage
SPL82469



Sectional View

S2

S5

S7

S9

S7

S6

S8
S10

S4

S3

S11

CCW Impeller
Rotation

S1
Shaft Used with
Optional Hydraulic Adapter
Before November 1, 2019

S1
Standard Shaft
After November 1, 2019

S1
Standard Shaft
Before November 1, 2019

S11

S4

S3

S1
Shaft Used with
Optional Hydraulic Adapter
After November 1, 2019

S100 with C10, C20 or C22 Transmission
Pump Mounted on Rear (Output Shaft) Side of Transmission

Ref No. Description
S1 Shaft-Impeller
S2 Nut-Impeller, 1-1/4-12 or 1-1/8-12
S3 Pin-Cotter, 5/32 x 2 in or 1/8 x 1-3/4 in
S4 Key-Square, Chamfered, 3/8 x 1-1/2 in
S5 Washer-Flat, 1-1/4 or 1-1/8
S6 Seal-Mechanical
S7 Ring-Wear
S8 V-Ring, Flinger
S9 Impeller, CCW
S10 Seal-Oil, 1-7/8 x 2-5/8 in
S11 Key-Square, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in

73 ofPage
SPL82469



                S100 with PA Transmission
Pump Mounted on Front (Input Shaft) Side of Transmission

S2

S5

S7

S9

S7
S6

S8
S10

S3

S4

S11

S1
Extended Shaft Used
for Compressor Drive

S1
Standard Shaft

CW Impeller Rotation

S3

S4

S11

Sectional View

Ref No. Description
S1 Shaft-Impeller
S2 Nut-Impeller, 1-1/8-12
S3 Pin-Cotter, 1/8 x 1-3/4 in
S4 Key-Square, Chamfered, 3/8 x 1-1/2 in
S5 WASHER-PLAIN, SAE STANDARD
S6 Seal-Mechanical
S7 Ring-Wear
S8 V-Ring, Flinger
S9 Impeller, CW
S10 Seal-Oil, 1-7/8 x 2-5/8 in
S11 Key-Square, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in

74 ofPage
SPL82469



S19

S18

S17

S16

S15

S13
S14

S12

S10

S8

S1

S4

S3

S2

S5

S7

S6
S7

S9

S1
Prior to November 1, 2019

After November 1, 2019
S9
CW Impeller-
CCW Pump Input
(End Yoke S18
Rotation)

CCW Impeller-
CW Pump Input
(End Yoke S18
Rotation)

Torque to 400-450 ft-lb

Sectional View

S100D Direct Drive
       Pedestal Mounted

Ref No. Description
S1 Shaft-Impeller
S2 Nut-Impeller, 1-1/4-12 or 1-1/8-12
S3 Pin-Cotter, 5/32 x 2 in or 1/8 x 1-3/4 in
S4 Key-Square, Chamfered, 3/8 x 1-1/2 in
S5 Washer-Flat, 1-1/4 or 1-1/8
S6 Seal-Mechanical
S7 Ring-Wear
S8 V-Ring, Flinger
S9 Impeller
S10 Seal-Oil, 1-7/8 x 2-5/8 in
S12 Bearing, Ball, Double Row
S13 Nut-Lock, Bearing, N08
S14 Washer-Lock, Bearing, W08
S15 Ring-Retaining, External, Heavy Duty, 1-3/8 in Shaft Dia
S16 Bearing, Ball, Single Row
S17 Seal-Oil, 1-23/32 x 2-5/8 in
S18 End Yoke
S19 Nut-Self Locking, 1-20 UNEF-2B

75 ofPage
SPL82469



S11

S4

S3

S8

S2

S7

S9

S6

S1

S10

S7

S5

CCW Impeller
 Rotation

Section View

S100 with QC Transmission
Pump Mounted on Rear (Output Shaft) Side of Transmission

Ref No. Description
S1 Shaft-Impeller
S2 Nut-Impeller
S3 Pin-Cotter, 5/32 x 2 in
S4 Key-Square, Chamfered, 3/8 x 1-1/2 in
S5 Washer-Flat, 1-1/4 in
S6 Seal-Mechanical
S7 Ring-Wear
S8 V-Ring, Flinger
S9 Impeller
S10 Seal-Oil, 1-7/8 x 2-5/8 in
S11 Key-Square, 1/2 x 1-3/4 in

76 ofPage
SPL82469



S23

S22

S21

S20

Impeller Inducer

Apply Loctite #242 (blue)
torque to 80 ft-lb minimum

See Detail A

Impeller Shaft Assembly (Ref)

Detail A

Install in pairs,
place cam faces together

Ref No. Description
S20 Key-Square, 1/4 x 2 in, SS
S21 Inducer-Impeller
S22 Washer, Nord-Lock, 1/2 in
S23 Screw-Cap, Hex Socket Hd, 1/2-13 x 3-1/2 in, SS

77 ofPage
SPL82469


	Sheet1
	Sheet2
	Drawing View1
	Section View A-A

	Sheet3
	Drawing View5
	Section View B-B

	Sheet4
	Drawing View8
	Section View C-C

	Sheet5
	Drawing View11
	Section View D-D

	Sheet6
	Drawing View21
	Section View E-E

	Sheet7
	Drawing View13
	Drawing View16


